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CONGNGHlep 

INDUSTRY 

San xuar d6 chat di¢n tu 

Manufacture of electronic toys 

2 San xuat thiet b! chilu sang va trang trl 

Manufacture of lighting and decoration equipment 

3 San xuat thiet bi nong nghi¢p 

Manufacture of agro machines 

4 Tr6ng va san xudt chil biiln rau s{lch 

and 

5 
of flowers and ornamental 

6 San xudt phdn bOn til rac thai 

Manufacture of compost from waste treatment 

7 San xudt gtftn sU: xuat khtiu 

National traditional porcelain and ceramic products 

8 

9 

of waste into construction materials 

10 bUn rac thii:nh di¢n nang 

of waste into electricity 

II xulit dia CD, CD-ROM va DVD 

of compact disc, CD-ROM and DVD 

DANH 

Ol/ an keu 9Qi von dau tl.! trl/c tiep 

THE 

of projects calling for foreign direct 

HNI D6 choi di¢n tt'r x or 

Electronic toys x 

HN2 Thiel bj chieu sang x or 

Lighting equipment 

HN3 May nang nghi¢p 

Agro machines x 

HN4 Rau slj.ch 

HN5 Hoa luoi, cay 
Flowers and orname 

HN6 

Compost 

HN7 G6msu x 

Porcelain and ceramic products 

HN8 Thit cac IOlj.i x 
All kinds of meat 

HN9 WI li¢u xay dl,fng x or or 

Construction materials x x 

HNlO Di¢n x or or 

x x 

HNll x 
Compact disc 

MUC 
• 

nude ngoai vao Ha NQi giai do~n 2001·2010 

LIST 

investment in Hanoi, period 2001 - 2010 

3 2 35 65 15,000 

8 3 5 38 62 20,000 

18 6 12 35 65 30,000 

3 35 65 80,000 

0.85 1,65 35 65 50,000 

12 4 8 35 65 35 100 200,000 

5 1.5 3,5 38 62 35 10 90 20,000 

5 1,8 3.2 35 65 30 70 30 15,000 

37 12 25 35 65 40 100.000 

70 25 45 150.000 

8 3 5 30 80 10,000 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
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Auto 

HN13 Thiel bi eong vien x 
Park 

HNI4 Tau song x 30 10 2 30 70 35 0.000 x 
River boats 

HNI5 Phu tung xc may x 40 15 25 35 50 50 x 
Motorcycle 

HNI6 Thune khang sinh x 15 5 10 35 65 35 80 20 15.000 x 
Antibiotic medicines 

y san xua! lap rap may tinh HN17 May tfnh Gte 101.li x 12 4,5 7.5 30 50 50 15.000 x 
and assemble of All kinds of 

18 Cong ty pht1n me'm may tinh HN18 Philn mem x 3 2 30 20 80 10.000 x 
Software Softwares 

19 San xua! thuy tinh phate HNI9 Thuy tinh phale x or 5 2 3 35 65 30 20 80 20,000 x 

Manufacture of crystal ware Crystal ware x 

20 HN20 Dong ho cae J01.li x 5 2 3 30 20 80 15,000 x 
Manufacture and All kinds of watches 

21 San xudt nguyen /i¢u dung trong xay dllng HN21 x 6 2.5 3,5 35 65 30 50 50 15,000 x 
Manufacture of construction materials 

22 San xua! liip rap may anh di~n til (lJV D) HN22 May anh ky thu~t s6 x 15 5 10 35 20 80 15.000 x 
Manufacture and assemble of digital cameras i cameras 

HN23 Tham eae 101.li x 2 35 65 30 10 90 10.000 x 
Woolen and jute 

HN24 Thiel bi xiI 19 ehat thai x or 13 30 70 35 80 20 20.000 x 
Waste treatment equipment 

lj rac thai cong nghi~p HN24A Rae eong nghi~p x 35 50 100 40,000 x 

Treatment of industrial waste Industrial waste 

26 San xua! S(ffl d(ic chung HN41 San dan d~ng va eong nghi¢p x 5 25 20 80 20,000 x 

Manufacturing specialized paint Civil and industrial paint 

27 San xuae bao bi do ht}p HN42 Cae 10!.li do h(lp x 4 25 20 80 15,000 x 

Manufacturing can Kinds of can 

28 San xuat nguyen li~u thuo'c khting sinh HN25 Nguyen li¢u khang sinh x 4 35 65 35 80 20 20.000 x 

Manufacture of raw materials for antibiotic medicines Materials for antibiotic medicines 

29 Chl biln rau hoa qua do ht}p HN26 Hoa qua h(lp x 8 3 5 35 80 0 x 

Processing of canned fruit and Canned fruit and 

30 xua! d{Jng cO'di¢n xua! kha'u HN27 Dong eo di~n eae 101.11 x or 10 4 6 35 65 35 50 50 x 

of electric engines for export All kinds of electric engines x 
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•• 

31 Sail xuat /iip rap xe may thi cOllg xay dl;tIlg HN28 
Thiet bi, xe may thi c6ng xay 

x or 
dJ.!l1g 

15 6 9 35 65 35 70 30 30,000 x 
Manufacture and assemble of construction-used vehicles Construction-used vehicles x 

32 Sail xutit v~t lieu cach am, cach 4i¢ll, Ilhi¢t HN29 V~t 1i9U each am, di9n, nhi~t x or 

Manufacture of soundproof and insulators Soundproof and insulator x 5 2 3 32 68 35 20 80 15,000 x 
33 Sail xuat hao hi cao cap phlJc VIJ xuat khdu HN30 Bao bl x 

Man ufacture of standardized packaging for export Packaging 4 1,5 30 20 80 15,000 x 

34 Sail xuat 46 dUllg bdllg da xuat kJuiu HN31 D6 dimg Mng da x or 

Manufacture of leather goods for export leather goods x 6 2 4 35 65 30 20 80 20,000 x 

35 Sail xuat /iip rap thili hj Video, DVD lIN32 Thiet bi nghe nhln video x or 

Manufacture and assemble of audio and video devices Audio and video devices x 12 4,5 7,5 35 65 35 20 80 15,000 x 

36 Sail xuat lillh ki¢n di¢1l tlt, till hflc lIN33 Linh kien e6ng ngh~ tin h9C x 

Manufacture of electronic and informatic spare parts Electronic and iniormatic spare parts 8 3 5 30 50 50 15,000 x 

37 
Cong ty Sail XUl'it nguyell lieu dall t(Jc va may mt;ic 

HN34 Himg th6 efun, lua to tam x 
xuat kha"u 

Manufacture of raw materials for traditional garment Brocade and silk 
5 2 3 35 65 35 20 80 15,000 x 

38 
Sail xuat /iip rap may git;it cOllg Ilghi¢p va dall 

lIN35 May gi~t cae IO\li 
or 

dlJllg 
x 

x 
12 4 8 35 65 35 20 80 25,000 x 

Manufacture and assemble of industrial and civil washing 
All kinds of washing machines machines 

39 Sail xuat /iip rap ota chuyell dUllg HN36 Xe ehuyen d\lng cho cae ngi:mh x or 

Manufacture of specialized vehicles Specialized vehicles x 30 II 19 35 65 35 70 30 35,000 x 

40 
Sail xuat , lap rap billh Ilu(ic Ilollg dall dUllg va 

HN90 
Blnh nuae nang dan dung va or 

cOllg Ilghiep e6ng nghi';p 
x 

x 
6 2,5 3,5 35 65 25 60 40 10,000 x 

Manufacture and assembling of civil and industrial thermal 
Civil and induslriallhermal water tanks 

water tank 

41 Sail xuat lillh kiell kj thuat so HN62 Linh ki9fl cho di9n ttf, tin hge x or 

Manufactllre of digital spare parts 
Spare parts for informatics and 5 2 3 35 65 25 15 85 6,000 x 

electronics 
x 

42 
CUllg cap djch vlJ tu va~1l (hue quail lj cac cOllg 

HNl52 Djch V\I tu van 
or 

x 
Irillh xay dl;tIlg x 

0.5 0.5 50 50 15 300 x 
Provision of management services to construction projects Technical consulting services 

43 Trullg lam SIIQ chua 0 to HN77 Sua chua 0 16 x or 

Centre of auto repairs Auto repair services x 1,5 35 65 20 5,000 x 

- 5 
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18 6.5 II,S 35 65 25· SO SO 20,000 x 

Manufacture of motorcycle engines and spare parts Engine and spare part x 

San xuat ph~ U¢u ngiinh may HN67 Oie 101.\i phl;lli¢u ngimh may IS 6 9 35 65 25 SO SO 20,000 x 

Manufacture of garment materials All kinds of garment materials 

46 Xu lj nuO'c thai HNI48 Xir 19 nuae thai x 25 9 16 40 100000 x 
Waste water treatment Waste water treatment 

47 Trang vii San xuat thuGe dong y HN60 Thuoe dong dUQ'e truy6n th6ng x or 0.5 0.5 50 SO 15 80 20 20.000 x 

Planting and manufacture of traditional herb medicines Traditional herb medicines x 

48 Chl tao phti'n mem chuyen vi' ky thutjt cong ngM HN18A Phan m~m may trnh x 0.5 0.5 IS 10 90 1,000 x 

Software development for techno- industry Software 

49 San xutit linh ki¢n cong ngh¢ tin hfJc, viln thong HNI08 
Linh ki¢n di¢n tir tin hqc, vien 

x 8 3 5 20 20 80 5,000 x 
thong 

Manufacture of spare parts for informatics and Electronic spare parts for informatics & 
telecommunication telecomunication 

SO Uip rap thilt hi xdy dlJng HN28A May xay dlJl1g x or 5 2 3 40 60 25 90 10 15.000 x 

Assembling of construction equipment Construction equipment x 

51 Dang hi)' do xe cong c(ing HN118 D6ng he db xe 0 to x or 9 4 5 40 60 25 80 20 10,000 x 

Manufacture of parking meter Packing meter x 

52 San xudt, gia cljng hiing thu cong xuat khtiu HN43 Hang thiJ cong my ngh¢ x 0.5 0.5 IS 100 1000 x 

Manufacture and processing of handicraft articles for export Handicraft articles 

53 Sdn xuat linh kl¢n may tinh xuat khtiu HNI0lA Linh ki¢n may tfnh x 5 2 3 20 10 90 5,000 x 

Manufacture of PC components for export PC component 

54 San xudt, ldp rap CO' gim nho nong thon HN71 Xe CCi gioi nong thon x or 4 1,5 2.5 35 65 25 80 20 20.000 x 

Manufacture and assembling of small-size vehicles for rural 
Rural vehicles x 

areas 

55 San xuat van vol nUO'c HNI17 Van voi nuoc cae lo,:\i x 6 2 4 25 20 80 20,000 x 

Manufature of water taps and faucets All kinds of water taps and faucets 

56 Trung tam dao t{lo tal xe 0 to quoc tl HN151 Dim tl}o hii xe qu6e te x or 0.5 0.5 50 50 20 20.000 x 

International training centre for auto driving 
Training of international standard auto 

x 
drivers 

57 San xudt thief hi vii ldp dijt cap treo HN97 Cap treo x 10 4 6 25 50 50 20,000 x 

Manufacture of equipment and installlion of cable cars Cable cars 

"p d4t truyln hinh cap HN150 Truyen hlnh cap x 25 8 17 15 25,000 x 

stalltion of cable television broadcasting Cable television broadcasting 

7 
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59 San xutft xe dap the'thao xuat kha'u x 

Manufacture of sport bicycles for export Sport bicycle 

60 San xUift, lO.p nip di~n tho{li di dtJng HN38 Di~n tho~i di d<)ng x 
10 3 7 35 65 35 50 50 10,000 x Manufacture and assemble of mobile phones Mobile phone 

61 San xuat thitt bi y tt HN39 Thiet bi yte x or 
12 4 8 35 65 35 70 30 20,000 x Manufacture of hospital equipment Hospital equipment 

San xuat may bum nude cong nghifP, dan dl,tng, 
nong nghi~p_ RUng may bum thuj l¢ dum 

May barn nU<Jc cac lo~i 
or 

62 HN40 x 
30,000m31h va may bum nuuc sinh hO'!-t dum 540 x 10 3,5 6,5 35 65 35 80 20 20,000 x 
m31h xuat khtiu trin 80%) 

Manufacture of Industrial, agricultural & civil water pumps, speclall 
irrigatlonal pumps with capacity under 30,000 m3Ih and water pump All kinds of water pumps 
with capacity under 540 m3Ih being exported over 80% of products, 

63 Thu gom, phiin IO,!-i rac thtii do thi HN149 Thu gom rac thai x 
5 2 3 40 60 25 20,000 x Urban solid waste collection and classification Waste collection 

64 Trung tam nuoi ltfn thit siiu n,!-c HN93 
Cung cap thit cho cac chq, sieu 

x 
thi 4 1,5 2,5 35 65 25 80 20 30.000 x 

Pig breeding farm for lean meat Meat supplied to super markets 

65 Trung tam nuoi ga thit va de trung HN147 
Cung cap thit, trUng cho cac chq, 

x 
sieu thi 2 0.5 1,5 35 65 25 80 20 20.000 x 

Chicken breeding farm for meat and egg 
Chicken meat and egg supplied to super 

market 

66 Trung tam nuoi bo thit va sua HN81 
Cung cap thit, sua cho cac chq, 

x 
sieu thi 4 1.5 2.5 35 65 25 80 20 40,000 x 

Cow breeding farm for meat and milk Beef and milk supplied to super market 

67 Trung tam nuoi da diiu My thit HN94 H<)p thit xuat kh&u x 
3 1,5 1,5 35 65 25 20 80 15,000 x 

Ostric breeding farm for meat Canned meat for export 

68 
Thilt kl va san xuat khuon cho C(/ khi chinh xac 

HNI06 Phl,lc V\l cho co khf chinh xac x or 
va di~n tn- tin hllC 5 2 3 35 65 30 80 20 15,000 x 
Engineering and manufacture of mould for precis 

Mould x 
mechanics and informatics, electronics. 

Cung cifp viii cho nganh may or 
69 Nhil may dft viii cong nghi~p 

m~c xUllt khAu 
x 

10 3 7 35 65 35 50 50 30,000 HNIII x x 

Knitting factory of industrial cloth Cloth supplied to export-oriented garmen 

Phl,lc v\l cae san pham cOng or 
70 Nhil may m,!- cac san phdm cong nghi~p HNl43 

nghi¢p m~ 
x 

6 2 4 40 60 35 50 50 20,000 x x 
Zinc plating factory of industrial products Zinc plated industrial producta 

71 San xuat s¢ thuj tinh HNS1 San pham xuat khliu x or 4 1,5 2,5 40 60 30 20 80 15,000 x 
Manufacture of fibreglass Fibreglass x - 9 -

HAN 01 Authority For Planning and Investment. (API) HANOI Authority For Planning and Investment (API) 
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hii. may d¢t vii. may mtJc ll,la td tdm xuat khriu x 
Knitting and garment factory of silk Silk for export 

73 San xuat oc vit tieu churin HN52 
Phl,!c vI,! lAp nip cac san ph~m or 

cong nghi¢p 
x 5 2 3 35 65 30 50 50 10,000 x x 

Manufacture of standardized screw 
Screw for assembling of industrial 

products 

74 San xuat 6ng gang dan nunc HN49 Xay dvng h~ tl1ng do thj x or 20 8 12 35 65 35 50 50 25.000 x 

Manufacture of cast·iron water pipe 
CasHron pipe for urban infrastructure 

x 
projects 

75 eM biln dti Mp xuat kMu HN48 San pham xuat kh~u x 10 3 7 35 20 80 15,000 x 

Processing of canned products for export 
Canned fruit, meat and vegetable for 

export 

76 San xudt que han tieu chudn coo HN54 San ph~m xuat khAu x 5 2 3 30 20 80 10,000 x 
Manufacture of specialized soldering stick Soldering stick for export 

77 San xudt man hinh TV tinh thi LOng HN63 san phllm xuat khllu x or 10 3 7 35 20 80 15,000 x 
Manufacture of liquid crystal display (LCD) LCD for export x 

78 San xudt thilt bi vii. dl,lng Cl,l thi thao HN65 San pham xUlit khllu x or 6 2 4 35 65 30 20 80 10,000 x 

Manufacture of sport equipment and Intruments 
Sport equipment and instrument for 

x 
export 

79 San xuat v~t /i¢u tir tinh HNI03 San ph<1rn tir tfnh x 3 2 25 20 80 10,000 x 
Manufacture of magnetic materials Magnetic products 

80 San xuat dlch truyen tieu churin quOc te' GPM HN57 Djch truyen x 4 1,5 2,5 25 50 50 15,000 x 
Manufacture of transfusion liquid at GMP International 

Transfusion liquid 
standard 

81 Trung tam dao tf,lO va trinh diin thOi trang quae tt HN47 Dito t"o ngum mau x or 0.5 0.5 50 50 15 3,000 x 
International centre for training and fashion show Training of fashion model x 

82 Trung tam nghien cUll. cang ngh; sinh ht;Jc quae tt HN61 Nghh~n cliu x or 2 50 50 20 5,000 x 
International center for bio-techonological research Researching services x 

83 Trung tam quan Ij giao thOng quOc te' HN154 Cung cap djch VI} tu van quan ly x 0.5 0.5 50 50 25 5,000 x 

International centre of transportation management 
Provision of management consuRing 

services 

84 H¢ tMng It;lc khi thai 0 to HN67 Thie't hi IQc khf thai 0 to x 3 2 25 50 50 8,000 x 
Filter system of automobile exhaust Filter components 

85 Cong ty khai thac va v~n chuyin Container HN145 Container transport x 5 2 3 50 50 25 20,000 x 
Container transport and logistic company 

86 NhtJ.p chl biln g6 xuat kMu HN146 San phiim gO xuat kh4u x 4 2 2 50 50 25 15 85 30,000 x 
Wood import and processing for export Wooden products for export 
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San xu{ft thiet bi di¢n tu am thanh HN64 Loa di¢n x x 

Manufacture of electric and sound equipment Lound speaker 

88 San xua't linh ki¢n thf,lch anh HNI44 Th~ch anh x 2 25 15 85 6,000 x 

Quartz com onents 

89 San xuat dng ten viin thOng HNI57 Ang ten x 10 3.5 6,5 35 65 30 50 50 15000 x . 
Manufacture of telecommunication antenna Antenna 

90 Nha may san xUilt pin ddc chung mt,it trO'i HN50 Pin mi,it trai x or 3 2 40 60 25 100 10,000 x 

Manufacture of solar-powered battery Solar-powered batter )( 

91 NhiJ. may san xuat monitor (may tinh) HN114 )( or 3 2 40 60 25 20 80 10,000 x 

Factory of personal computer monitor manufacturing Personal computer monitor )( 

92 San XUlft thilt bi di¢n tu y tl HN39A Thiel hi dien tu y te x 5 2 40 60 30 50 50 10,000 x 

Manufacture of electronic medical equipment Electronic medical equipment 

93 San xufit thilt b{ di¢n tu canh bao (an ninh) HNI21 Thiet hi bao v¢ x or 4 2 2 40 60 25 50 50 8,000 x 

Manufacture of electronic security equipment Security equipment x 

94 NhiJ. may keo sui hoa hoc HN1l3 &,ri hoa h<;Jc 5 2 3 20 80 10,000 x 
Reeling factory of synthetic fibres Synthetic fibre 

95 Cong ty thitt kt quang cao kj thut,it cao HNI22 Thiel ke chuClt1g trlnh rmiy tlnh x or 3 2 50 50 30 50 50 5,000 x 

Hi-tech Designing and Advertising Company Computerized designing x 

96 San xuat thiet bj xu Ii nutfc thai HNI23 Thiet bi xu 19 nuac tMi x 6 3 3 30 50 50 15,000 x 

Manufacture of waste water treatment facilities Waste water treatment facilities 

97 
San xuat sensor, PLC va cac c~m thiet bi dong bi) 

HNI24 x 5 2 3 40 60 30 80 20 10,000 
dlkie'm tra 

x 

Manufacture of sensor, PLC and synchronized testing 
equipment 

98 N hiJ. may nhui)m vai, sui HNI12 Nhuqm vai, sqi x 5 2 3 20 50 50 10,000 x 

Drying factory Drying cloth and fibre 

99 San xuatjodng, phOt, d¢m cao su cong nghi¢p HNI37 San pham cho cong nghi¢p x 4 1,5 2,5 20 50 50 5,000 x 

Manufacture of gasket Gasket for industry 

100 San xuat su v¢ sinh xuat khtiu HNI38 San phAm xual khau x 12 4 8 25 20 80 10,000 x 

Manufacture of sanitary ware Sanitary ware for export 

!OI 
San xuat san phdm inox ch() cong nghi¢p va dan 

HNI40 
dl,mg 

San pholm inox x 5 2 3 25 50 50 10,000 x 

Manufacture of stainless steel for industry and civil Stainless steel 

- -13 14 
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102 ISan xmft linh ki¢n va san pha'm thu hinh cho h¢ HNI09 San phiim thu hlnh cho Internet I I x I 5 2 3 50 50 25 50 SO 8,000 x thong Internet 

Manufacture of internet video devices Internet video devices 

3 ISan xuat cac thiet hi clla truye'n hinh so nhie'u 
HNllO Truyen hlnh ky thu~t s6 I x I I 10 I 3,5 I 6,5 I 50 50 30 50 50 10,()(XJ x 10 h' -c uc nang 

Manufacture of multi·functional digital television Digital television 

104 ISan xutit thilt hi di¢n ta phf!.c I'f!. dao tt;lO til ctip I HN102 Thie't hi di¢n tu I x I 5 2 3 50 50 25 50 50 8,000 x Mn dt;li h/ic 
Manufacture of electronic instruments for education and 

Electronic instrument training 

1 OS 1 Thiet kl va san xutit chip dum dt;lng AlSC HNI04 ChipAISC I x 
4 2 2 50 50 25 20 80 5,000 x 

Design and manufacture of AISC chips AISCchips 

106 ISan xuat do di¢n - di¢n gia df!.ng xuat kha'u HNlOO D6 di¢n I x 
I 6 3 3 50 50 2S 20 80 6,SOO x 

Manufacture of Electric and Electronic Appliances for export Electric and electronic appliances 

107 ISan xutit m{lch in cho thilt hi di¢n tU HN99 M~ch in I x 
4 2 2 SO 50 25 20 80 6,000 x 

Manufacture of Electronic Equipment Circuits Circuits 

May dieu hoa va h¢ th6ng dieu or 
108 IlAp rap die'u hoa khOng khi HN98 x 

I 5 2 3 40 60 25 20 80 8,000 x hoa trung tam x 

Air Conditioners and central air 
ir Conditioners Assembling 

conditioner system 

109 ISan xuat hang may tm;ic cao cap HN91 May m~c xuat khiiu 
1 1 

x 
I 4 1,5 2,5 40 60 25 15 85 9,500 x 

Manufacture of high-grade garment Garment for export 

110 IDo dung nha bep cac lot;li HN66 San phiim dun nau 
I I .- I 6 2 4 50 50 25 20 80 8,000 x 

Manufacture of cuisine appliance Cuisine appliance 

III I San xutit van phong phtfm HN45 D6 dung van phong ph&m .. ~-

4 2 3 50 50 2S 20 80 5,000 x 
Manufacture of office stationery Stationery x 

Ttl l:,Inh, qmlY I~h bao quan, kho or 
112 I San xuat /iip rap thilt hi It;t.nh xutit kha'u HN46 x 

80 15,000 l:,Inh x I 12 I 4 8 50 50 30 20 x 

Manufacture and assemble of cooling equipment lor export Refrigerator, ice-box and ice-house 

113 ISan xuat vilc xin cong ngh¢ gien HN58 v:ic xin 
I I I 3 2 50 50 2S 50 50 5,000 x 

Manufacture of vaccine by using gene technology Vaccine 

ll4 I San xuat cap quang HNi07 Olpquang x I 0; S SO 50 30 20 80 10000 x 8 3 
Manufacture of optical cables Optical cables 

115 ISan xuat chi khau y tl HN55 ChikhAu x 
SO SO 20 SOOO x I 4 2 2 

Manufacture 01 surgery thread Manufacture of surgery thread 
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~ 
BATDi)NGSAN 

REAL ESTATES 

116 I Trung tam thuung mq.i sieu th! Ngii Tu SiT 

Nga Tu So business and shopping center 

117lTru&ng dua xe oto thi thao va co dl) bOng dti 

Centre for auto racing and football betting 

118 I Truifng dua xe mota 

Motor racing center 

1 191Khu cong vien vui choi gidi tri Mi Tri 

Me Tri Amusement Park 

120 ILang du i!ch quoc te Soc Sun 

International tourism village - Soc Son District 

121lXay dlfng ky tuc xli cho thue 

Dormitory for lease 

1221Xay dung din hI) dt! ban tai Cau Giay 
Apartment for sale 

• 123 I Tru!'g ta"! thuung mai va can hi) cho thue 
Nga Tu Sa 
Nga Tu So business and shopping center 

• 124 I Trung tam thuang mq.i Tran Hung Dq.o 

Tran Hung Dao business and shopping center 

1251Xay dlfng khu du ijch nha nghi va san t(ip 
golf de'n Soc 
Son Temple Motel and Golf Practice Court 

1261Khu gidi tri va san t(ip gon 
Entertainment and golf training course 

127 I Trung tam Hl)i ngh! Quoc te uiu Giai 
Lieu Giai international conference center 

1281Xay dlfng ttl hqp khu nha iT do thi Gia Lam 

Gia Lam housing compound 

129 I Ttl hqp vui choi gMi tri cong vien Soc San 
Soc Son entertainment park complex 

130 IB¢nh vi¢n chuyen khoa Quoc te ve' ung thu 
International specialized hospital for cancer 

HN96A 

HN68 

HN70 

HN95 

HN72A 

HN73 

HN74 

HN96 

HN96C 

HN82 

HN125 

HN80 

HN59 

HN78 

HN75 

Thudng m~i va van phong 
eho thue 

Shopping and office 

Dua oto 

Auto race 

Dua xe mota 
Motor race 

Giai tfi euai tuan 

Week-end entertainment 

Ky tde xa sinh vien 

Dormitory for lease 

Can h¢ 
Apartments 

Thudng m~i va van phong 
ehothue 

Shopping and office 

Thucmg m~i va van phOng 
eho thue 

Shopping and office 

Danh gan 

For golf player 

Danh gan 

Golf training course 

H¢i nghi quae te 
International conferrence 

Nhacr 
Houses 

Vui ehdi giai tff 
Entertainment area 

B¢nh vi¢n Quae te 
Int'l hospital 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 

x 
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90 

150 

120 

80 

95 

35 

50 

120 

120 

40 

15 

50 

75 

110 

35 

, 

25 65 35 65 45 20,000 x 

52 98 35 65 45 350,000 x 

45 75 35 65 45 200,000 x 

28 52 30 70 45 500,000 x 

30 65 35 65 45 1,200,000 x 

12 23 35 65 45 30,000 x 

19 31 35 65 45 20,0 x 

40 80 38 62 45 15,000 x 

40 80 38 62 45 20,000 x 

18 32 30 70 45 250,000 x 

5 10 32 68 30 ,000 x 

20 30 38 62 45 20,000 x 

25 50 35 65 45 100,000 x 

38 72 35 65 45 260,000 x 

12 23 35 65 45 30,000 x 
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International university 

132 I Trung ttim van phimg eho thue va thuang mt;l.i 
Ttiy San 
Tay Son office centre for lease 

1331Khdeh san Quae te'S sao 
Five star international holel 

1341Khu eong nghi~p eua f)ue 

German Industrial Zone 

135lKhu eong nghiep eua My 

American Industrial Zone 

136 Khu eong nghi~p Thang Long 
Thang Long Industrial Park 

1371Khu eong nghi~p Trung Quae 
Chinese Industrial Zone 

1381~ong vU!n sinh thai Yen Sa 
Yen So Eco Park 

139 I Trung ttim Hoi nghi Quae te'Hoa LlfC 

IHoa Lac international coference center 

; 140 IXtiy dlL'ng ttl hqp khu nha a do thi Tit Liem 
ITu Liem housing compound 

1411T6 hfIP vui choi gidi tri cong vien Thanh Nhiin 

Thanh Nhan entertainment park complex 

1421Xtiy dl!!"g khu cong nghl# cao cho ngitnh tin 
Ih~e, vien thOng 
High- tech area for infomatic and telecommunication 

1431Xtiy dlL'nlf khu nghiim elfU phat trien nong 
nghil#p bang phuang phap eong ngh/# cao 
Research developmental agriculture by high- tech method 
area 

1441T6 h{J'p nhil vii van phOng chQ thue Van Phuc 
Van Phuc Housing and Office Complex 

~I HATANGCOSa 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

1451Xe buyt cong ctJng 
Bus transportation network 

I:B~[']I 
Authority 
Add.: 
Tel: 
Website: 

For international students 
I I 

HN68 OlO cac van phong thue x 

Office for lease 1 I 
HN127 Khach S<:U1 Qu6c te 5 sao x 

International hotel I 
Xay dl!ng khu cong nghi¢p 

HN132 
or 

x 
ti).p trung 

x 1 Infrastructure of Industrial Zone 

HNl33 
Xay dl!ng khu cong nghiep or 

x 
tap trung 

Infrastructure of Industrial Zone x I 
HNl31 Xay dung KCN ti).p trung x 

I nfrastructure of Industrial Zone I 
HN130 Xay dt,rng KCN ti).p trung x or 

Infrastructure of Industrial Zone x I 
HN72B+C363 Cong vien sinh tha' 

Eco Park 

HN80A HOi nghi qu6c te x 
International confference 

HN129 Nh<'to 
Houses I 

HN128 Vui chai giiii trf X I 

Entertainment area I 
HN142 Khu tin h<;lc, vien thong X 

Intormalic and telecommunication area I 
HN105 San ph1lm nong nghi¢p X 

Agricultural products 1 

HN79 Van phong, can hO 
Apartment and office I I I 

HN153 Xe buyt cong cOng 
Public buses 
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84.4 826 0257 - Fax: 84.4 8251733 

www.hapi.gov.vn 

I 

I 
I 

I 

1 

1 

I 

I 

1 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

1 

I 

The List of Projects Calling Foreign Direct Investment (FDI & BOT) into 
Hanoi City - Vietnam 

.- I V.J '"t.} 4V.UUU x 

60 21 39 35 65 45 20,000 x 

llO 38 72 35 65 45 30,000 x 

55 20 35 30 70 50 I 2,000,000 I x 

I 82 I 30 52 30 70 50 I 2,000,000 I x 

1621 22 40 30 70 50 I 1,800,000 I x 

I 18 I 8 10 35 65 50 I 1,000,000 I x 

f-;I 30 55 35 65 45 230,000 x 

50 1 20 30 38 62 45 20,000 X 

75 I 25 50 35 65 45 100,000 X 

110 38 72 35 65 45 260,000 x 

35 12 23 
1 

40 60 50 I 1,000,000 I X 

1 
15 I 4 I 11 I 50 50 40 I 500,000 I x 

I 25 I 8 I 17 I 50 50 40 
·1 1 

20,000 I x 

1120 I 40 ; 80 -' 40 J 60 I 45 I I 50,000 I x I 
uthority For Planning and Investment (API) 

Add.: 17 Tran Nguyen Han - Hanoi - Vietnam 
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1461M~ng tau di¢n n(Ji do tren cao (Giap Bat-Gia I I eli t<;to tuyen duemg hi¢n c6 I I I 90 I 30 I 60 I 20 I 30,000 I x 
HN53 x Lam) 

Inner city elevated train (Giap Bat - Gia Lam Route) Construction of elevated train inner city 
I I I I I I 100 1 35 65 20 x 

1471~dY df!ng dtlirng cao toe vanh dai HN86 Duong cao t6c I x 

Highway ring road Highway (50 km) 1 1 1 1 I 130 I 11 19 35 65 35 30,000 x 
1481 V ~n Wi khach dtlirng song, dtlirng ven bie"n HN87 V ~n tai khach I I x 

Riverway and seaway transport of passengers Public transport I I I I I 110001 350 20 x 650 
1491Tau di¢n ngiim do thi HN74 TIl.U di¢n ngam I x 

Urban subway Subway I I I I I 300 110 190 ?O x 
150 IDtlirng ngiim (Tunen) qua song Hong HN155 Duemg ngiim qua song I x 

unnel across the Red River Tunnel 

1511Tuy~n d~i'mg sat 2 lim (Ha N(Ji-Hdi Phong- I I x I I I I 500 I 180 I 320 I 42 58 20 I 25,000 I x 
HN156 Tau hoa phl,lc VI,I du lich - Quang Nmh) 

Two-lane railway (Hanoi-Halphong·Quangninh Route) Tourist carriages I I I I I 1 250 1 90 160 20 x 
1521Xdy df!ng diu qua song Hong HN56 Cau song HOng I x 

Bridge across the Red River Bridge I I I I I 250 100 150 20 x 
1531Xdy df!ng m~ng viln thOng qu{}e tl HN92 Thong tin vien thong 

lternational telecommunication system Telecommunication I I 35 15,000 x 
or 20 8 12 40 60 

1541Xay df!ng garage {} to cao tiing HN119 Garage 0 to cao tang x 
x 

Multi-floor garage Multi floor garage 1 1 100 25 75 20 30.000 x 
1551.Tau di¢n blinh sat HN134 4 tuyen tau di¢n x 

Trams 4 routes J 1 1 1 80 20 60 20 20,000 I x 
• 1561~e di¢n blinh lop vanh dai HNl15 5 tuyen x 

Trolley bus 5 routes I 1 1 I 2 1 50 50 25 5,000 x 
1571C0ng ty thilt kl va tai t~o cac di tich cd HN136 Di tfeh cO I x 

Company of ancient monument renovating and re-designing Ancient monument 
J I 30 9 21 40 200000 I x 

·158 ISan gon Minh Tri- Soc S07l HN158 Chcrigon x 
Minh Tri- Soc Son golf course Playing golf I 1 45 15 30 20 10000 x 

159 IM~ng di¢n tho~i kj thu~t so HN159 Di¢n tho<;ti ky thu~t s6 x 
Digital telephone network Digital telephone 

160 1 V ~n ~i hilnh khach xuyen Vi¢t chat ltllJ1lg I I x 
I I I I 38 I 10 I 28 50 50 35 1 200000 I x 

HN160 V~ chuyen hanh khach 
cao bang 0 to 

High quality automobile transport of passenge'l I Transport of passengers 
transcountry I I I I I -22 
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e 1St 0 Projects Calling Foreign Direct Investment (FDI & BOT) into The List of Projects Calling Foreign Direct Investment (FDI & BOT) into 
Hanoi City - Vietnam Hanoi City _ Vietnam 

I. LIST OF PROJECTS 

o [Projects that] produce [or] process products of which 80% or more are exported; 

:..J [Projects that] process agricultural, aquatic [or] forest products (except for wood) from domestic raw materi-
als [and] export fifty per cent (50%) or more of their products; 

[) [Projects that] produce new kinds of varieties of high quality and economic efficiency; 

o [Projects that] farm agricultural, aquatic [or] forest products; 

o [Projects that] produce new materials [or] rare [or] precious materials; [projects that] adopt new biological tech­
nology; [or] [projects that adopt] new technology for the manufacture of communication [or] telecommunica­
tion equipment; 

o [Projects that engage in] a high-tech industry; 

[) [Projects that] invest in research [and] development; 

[) [Projects that] produce equipment for waste treatment; 

[) [Projects that] produce antibiotic ingredients; 

o [Projects for] the treatment of pollution and environmental protection, [or] waste treatment; [and] 

o [Projects that] invest under a BOT, BTO [or] BT contract. 

II. TAX, DUTY POLICIES 

o Corporate income tax raes: 10% 

o Import duties on imported eqUipment and goods: Exemption 

o Profit remittance tax: from 3% to 7% belong to legal capital 

o Exemption of Corporate income tax rates: for 4 years 

[) Reduction (50%) of Corporate income tax rates: for 4 years 

[) 

0 

0 
[) 

[) 

0 
[) 

··EHCOUAAOEP'HVI!STMENT PROJECTS 
(I£') 

I. LIST OF PROJECTS 

[Projects that] produce [or] process products of which 50% or more are exported; 

[Projects that] produce [or] process products of which 30% or more are exported and use a SUbstantial quan­
tity of domestic raw materials [or] materials (the value of which accounts for 30% or more of the production 
cost); 

[Projects that] employ many workers and utilize efficiently the natural resources available in Vietnam; 

[Projects that] process agricultural, aquatic [orr forest products (except for wood); 

[Projects for] the preservation of food, [or] for the post-harvest preservation of agricultural products; 

[Projects that] explore, [Jor] exploit and process minerals extensively; 

[Projects that] develop the petro-chemical industry; [and] [projects that] construct [and] operate gas [or] oil 
pipelines, [or] petroleum terminals [or] ports; 

1:f!1~[']1 
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o [Projects that] produce equipment [or] assemblies for mining oil and gas, mines [or] energy; [and] [projects 
that] produce heavy-duty lifting equipment; 

o [Projects that] produce high-quality steel, alloy, color metal, special metal, steel cast [or] spongy iron for indus­
trial uses; 

o [Projects that] produce apparatuses for processing metal, [or] equipment for metallurgy; 

o [Projects that] manufacture precision mechanical equipment, [or] checking [or] safety control equipment; [and] 
[projects that] produce molds for metal and non-metal products; 

o [Projects that] produce mid [or] high electrical voltage devices; 

o [Projects that] produce diesel engines with advanced engineering and technology; [and] [projects that] pro­
duce machinery [or] spare parts for the motive [or] hydraulic power industries, [or] compressors; 

[) [Projects that] produce automotive [or] motorbike spare parts; [and] [projects that] produce [or] assemble 
equipment [or] motorized vehicles for construction work; [and] [projects that] produce technical equipment for 
the trasnportation industry; 

o [Projects that] build ships; [and] [projects that] produce equipment [or] spare parts for cargo ships [and] fish-
ing vessels; 

o [Projects that] produce communication [or] telecommunication equipment; 

[) [Projects that]produce electronic parts [or] equipment; [and] [projects for] computer technology; 

[) [Projects that] produce agricultural equipment, machinery [or] spare parts, [or] equipment for irrigation [or] 
draining purposes; 

[) [Projects that] produce pesticide ingredients; 

[) [Projects that] produce basic chemicals, purified chemicals, dyes [or] chemicals for specific uses; 

[) 

o 
[Projects that] produce cleansing agents [orr additives for the chemical industry; 

[Projects that] produce specialized types of cement, composite materials, high sound-proof, electricity-proof 
[or] heat inSUlation materials, synthetic materials to substitute wood, fire-resistance materials, flexible con­
struction materials [or] fiberglass; 

o [Projects that] produce light construction materials; 

o [Projects that] produce paper pulps; 

o [Projects that] produce silk, fibres of various kinds [or] special fabrics for industrial uses; 

o [Projects that] produce high quality raw materials for the production of footwear [or] garments for export; 

[) [Projects that] produce high quality sheathings for servicing goods for export; 

o [Projects that] produce medical equipment used in analytical technologies and extract technologies in the 
medical branch; 

o [Projects that] produce medicine ingredients; [and] [projects that] manufacture medicines meeting the inter-
national GMP standards; 

o [Projects that] improve [or] develop an energy resource; 

o [Projects that engage in] the public passenger transportation; 

[) [Projects that] construct [or] upgrade roads, bridges, airports, ports, terminals, bus terminuses [or] rail roads; 

o [Projects that] build water plants [or] water supply [or] drainage systems; [and] 

o [Projects that] build and operate infrastructure in an industrial zone, export processing zone [or] high technol­
ogy zone. 

II. TAX, DUTY POLICIES 

[) Corporate income tax rates: from 15% to 20% 

o Import duties on imported equipment and goods: Exemption 

[) Profit remittance tax: from 3% to 7% belong to legal capital 

o Exemption of Corporate income tax rates: for 2 years 

o Reduction (50%) of Corporate income tax rates: for 2 years 

l:r!l~[']1 
Authority 
Add.: 
Tel: 
Website: 
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TJiE LIST 
of Companies for Foreign 

Direct Investment Consultancy 

VI ----­
~J.UN 

Vision & Associates 
Attorneys 

Patent & Trademark Agents 
Investment & Management 

Consultancy 

FISC 
Foreign Investment 
Service Company 

INVESTlp® 

UtD(JSTRIAl PROPERTY (0. 
Investment & Business Consultancy 

International Patent Agency 

THANH HA Co., LTD. 
Investment Consultancy 

International Trading 

Add: 17 Ngo Quyen Str. 
Unit 02, first floor 
International Center, Hanoi-Vietnam 

Tel: (84.4) 9340629 I 8241623 
Fax: (84.4) 9340631 
E-mail: vision@hn.vnn.vn 

Add: 6 Lang Ha Str., Hanoi - Vietnam 
Tel: (84.4) 831 2298 
Fax: (84.4) 831 2299 
Email: fisc@hn.vnn.vn 

Add: 51 Ly Thai To Str., Hanoi - Vietnam 
Tel: (84.4) 8268737 (84.4) 8264707 
Fax: (84.4) 826 6185 
Email: hieuinvestip@fpt.vn 

Add: 539 Kim Ma Str., Hanoi - Vietnam 
Tel: (84.4) 771 5655 . 
Fax: (84.4) 771 5661 
Email: thhn@hn.vnn.vn 
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~ 
~ 

Consulting & Research 
Company for Technology 

Transfer & Investment 

INVESTCONSULT GROUP 
Consultants, Lawyers 

Patent & Trademark Agents 

GEJ 
Designing, Consulting & 

Investment Service 
Company 

• 

Add: 34 Ly Thuong Kiet Str., 
Hanoi - Vietnam 

Tel: (84.4) 826 4176 (84.4) 824 1211 
Fax: (84.4) 825 9786 
Email: concetti@hn.vnn.vn 

Add: 370 Tran Khat Chan Str., 
Hanoi - Vietnam 

Tel: (84.4) 971 7103 (84.4) 971 7109 
Fax: (84.4) 825 2282 
Email: incom@hn.vnn.vn 

Add: 9 Nguyen Hong Str., 
Hanoi - Vietnam 

Tel: (84.4) 835 1065 (84.4) 8353864 
Fax: (84.4) 835 6134 
Email: infisco@fpt.vn 

~nveslPro '._w. ........... Add: 36 Hoa Ma Str., 

Trading, Investment & 
Development Promotion 

Co., LTD 

Hanoi - Vietnam 
Tel: (84.4) 9783215 (84.4) 978 3225 
Fax: (84.4) 978 3224/821 2498 
Email: inpro@hn.fpt.vn 

The List of Projects Calling Foreign Direct Investment (FDI & BOT) into 
Hanoi City - Vietnam 

~MEFRIMEX 
Investment & Technology 
Development Company 

~ 
LEADCO 
~ 

Vietnam Legal 
Counsellors 

B 
B&H Investment 

Consultancy Corp. 

GALAXY Co., LTD 

Lawyers & Constultancy 
(Thien Ngan Company) 

Add: B7 Giang Vo Str., 
Hanoi - Vietnam 

Tel: (84.4) 845 3478 Ext.125 or 143 
Fax: (84.4) 845 9258 
Email: mefrimex.co@fpt.vn 

Add: 10 Pham Dinh Ho Str., 
Hanoi - Vietnam 

Tel: (84.4) 971 2765 (84.4) 971 2766 
Fax: (84.4) 971 6501 
Email: pntoanleadco@hn.vnn.vn 

Add: 32 Lang Ha Str., 
Hanoi - Vietnam 

Tel: (84.4) 835 3297 (84.4) 831 0487 
Fax: (84.4) 835 3301 
Email: bhcorp@hn.vnn.vn 

Add: 4 Da Tuong Str., 
. Hanoi - Vietnam 

Tel: (84.4) 9420384 
Fax: (84.4) 9420374 
Email: galaxy@netnam.org.vn 

-28 



MPI 

~ 10 millions USD 

API 

LICENSING PROCESS 

RELEVANT MINISTRIES 

DEPARTMENT OF 
TAXATION 

GOVERNMENTAL 
OFFICE 

HANOI PEOPLE'S 
COMMITTEE 

Time Limit: 10 days applicable to registration file. 
15 days applicable to evaluataion file. 

MPI INVESTMENT 
LICIENCE I@lf"'~':'-_ 

INVESTMENT I';:: 
LICIENCE ---..... 


